from ad valorem taxes levied by the hospital board upon all taxable property situated within the district, and, to the extent determined from time to time by the board of county commissioners of any county in which territory of the district is situated, from appropriations made by said board in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 376.08, and any future laws amending or supplementing the same. Any moneys appropriated by such board of county commissioners for the acquisition or betterment of facilities of the hospital district may be transferred in the discretion of the hospital board to a sinking fund for bonds issued for that purpose. The hospital board may agree to repay to the county any sums appropriated by the board of county commissioners for this purpose, out of the net revenues to be derived from operation of its facilities, and subject to such terms as may be agreed upon. No taxes levied by a hospital district in any year, other than taxes levied for payment of bonded indebtedness, shall exceed in amount \$1.50 per capita of the population of the district according to the last state or federal census, if the amount proposed to be levied in excess of such amount, when added to the levy subject to the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.10 or Section 275.11, of any of the municipalities within the district, would cause such municipal levy to exceed the limitations of such applicable section.

Sec. 3. [447.331] [Subd. 2.] The provisions of section 1 shall apply to any hospital district organized pursuant to special law and any hospital district so organized may expend funds for the purposes authorized by section 1.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 277—H.F.No.2107

[Coded]

An act relating to public employees; providing for payment of attorney's fees necessary to obtain benefits for survivors of peace officers killed in line of duty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 352E, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 352E, is amended by adding a section to read:

[352E.045] PEACE OFFICERS; DEATH; ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR CLAIMING BENEFITS. No fee for legal services which is claimed for the work of an attorney relating to a claim made pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 352E.01 to 352E.05 is binding unless the amount of the fee charged is determined and approved in writing by the workers' compensation board.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 2. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** Section 1 is effective for fees charged for services performed by an attorney after July 31, 1976.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 278—H.F.No.2147

[Coded]

An act relating to traffic regulation; providing for traffic and parking regulation by school boards; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 123, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 123, is amended by adding a section to read:

[123.352] EDUCATION; SCHOOL DISTRICTS; TRAFFIC AND PARKING REGULATION. Subdivision 1. BOARD POWER. A school board may make, adopt and enforce rules for the regulation of traffic and parking on property owned, leased, occupied or operated by the board. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 169.71, subdivision 1, a board may require that an identification sticker not more than two inches square be placed in the lower right corner of the windshield of any vehicle parking on such property.

Subd. 2. HEARING ON RULES, ADOPTION. Before the adoption of any rule authorized by subdivision 1, the board shall hold a public hearing. Notice of the hearing shall be published at least once in a legal newspaper in a county in which the school district is located. Publication shall be no more than 45 days and no less than 15 days prior to the date of the hearing.

After a public hearing, a majority of the members of the board must approve the rule for it to take effect. The rule shall have an effective date. A copy of the rule shall be signed by the clerk of the school district and filed in the official minute book of the district and a copy shall be mailed to the chief police officer of each municipality, county or town where the school district property is located.

Subd. 3. ENFORCEMENT. Every sheriff, constable, police officer, peace officer, or designated employee of the board shall have authority to enforce rules adopted pursuant to this section after the posting of signs substantially in conformity with the standards and specifications of the manual of the commissioner adopted pursuant to section 169.06.

Subd. 4. NOTICE. Judicial notice shall be given rules adopted pur-Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout